
 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, September 17, 2024 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
TOWN COUNCIL WORK SESSION – 5:30 PM 

 
Fir Ridge Cemetery Expansion         Discussion 

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders  
Claims 
Business License Applications:  
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: September 3, 2024 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendations Discussion/Action 
 MT League of Cities & Towns Conference Events, Oct. 2-5, 2024, $10,600 
 Wildfire Defense Race Series, 2025 Events, $23,700 
 2025 Big Event: Wild West Winter Block Party, $100,000 

 
Gallatin County Law Enforcement Memorandum of Understanding Discussion/Action 
 
Ordinance No. 277, Zoning Code-Accessory Dwelling Units, 1st Reading Discussion/Action 
 
Ordinance No. 278, Tourism Business Improvement District Update, 1st Reading Discussion/Action 
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 
 

Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office 
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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 51585            266 Utilities Underground Location          27.52
       4085382 08/31/24 excavation notifications            13.76                     WATER     5210     430500    357       101000
       19652 08/31/24 excavation notifications              13.76                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000

 51587           2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement     60,135.03
        09/01/24 Collections in August 2024             60,135.03                      TBID     7202     411800    540       101000

 51588       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           1,545.64
       12836 07/01/24 Praetorian-Police1Jobposting         328.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
        08/06/24 Food roundupTC                             31.22                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        08/06/24 Ernies TC meeting                         308.89                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        08/16/24 GallatinCntyBotanicalSumRec               359.25                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        08/20/24 Firehole BarBQueTCMeeting                 173.86                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        08/24/24 RexburgRapids SumRec AwesomeAd            256.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        09/03/24 Wild West PizzeriaTCMeetint                88.42                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000

 51590            151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost        3,717.00
        08/31/24 Household waste                         3,717.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 51592           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       9,120.08
        09/04/24 legal services 8/1-8/31/24              8,998.32                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        09/04/24 Misc                                        3.44                     LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
        09/04/24 travel                                    118.32                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 51593       E   2673 First Bankcard                       3,417.45
        08/07/24 USPS - Postage                            117.36                    FINADM     1000     410510    311       101000
       712269 08/12/24 MTWhitewaterSumRecAdventure       1,978.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        08/12/24 MTLeagueRegistraionsDW&LR                 420.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
        08/21/24 TownEnvelopespostage                      730.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    311       101000
        08/21/24 TownEnvelopes                             168.10                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        08/22/24 Supplies                                    3.99                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000

 51594       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,435.18
        08/31/24 Books                                   1,435.18                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/13/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/17/24                                             0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        09/17/24                                             0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        09/23/24                                             0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        09/27/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/28/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/30/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/30/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/30/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/02/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
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        09/02/24 Books                                       0.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000

 51595           2546 Century Link QCC                        17.93
       700869650 08/24/24 long dist chg 406-646-7600        17.93                    DISPAT     1000     420160    345       101000

 51599           2952 DIS Technologies                       819.00
       14685 09/05/24 Monthly Managed IT                   819.00                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 51600           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                        401.60
        08/31/24 Napa Supplies                              73.27                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        08/31/24 Napa Parks Supplies                       321.97                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        08/31/24 Napa Supplies                               6.36                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000

 51601       E   2673 First Bankcard                         119.99
        08/21/24 Canva                                     119.99                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 51602           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          56,686.67
        09/01/24 September 2023                         49,018.40                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        09/01/24 September 2023                          7,668.27                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 51603       E   2673 First Bankcard                       2,941.40
        08/03/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/10/24 Apple                                       0.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/13/24 Supplies Town hall                        198.58                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
        08/13/24 Water Supplies                            152.10                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        08/13/24 Adobe                                      19.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/14/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/15/24 Water Supplies                            367.18                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        08/15/24 Supplies Town hall                         97.90                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
        08/15/24 Park supplies                              79.76                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        08/15/24 shop Supplies                             134.50                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        08/15/24 Sewer Supplies                            546.92                     SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
        08/15/24 Sewer Supplies                            505.46                     SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
        08/15/24 Supplies                                  193.48                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        08/19/24 T-Mobile                                  137.50                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        08/21/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/26/24 Park Supplies                             115.33                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        08/26/24 Supplies                                   67.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        08/28/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        08/28/24 Suppliesl Town Hall                        59.99                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
        08/29/24 Park Supplies                              13.96                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        08/29/24 Park Supplies                             225.81                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000



09/13/24                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 3 of 8
15:26:38                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  9/24

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 51604       E   2673 First Bankcard                         827.81
        08/02/24 FatCats SumRecAwesomeAdvent               490.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        08/13/24 CanvaADHelpfund                            24.00                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        08/20/24 Social Supplies                            36.96                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        08/21/24 PryorLearning                             249.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    380       101000
        08/29/24 Help fund supplies                         27.85                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 51605           2952 DIS Technologies                       740.00
             1468 09/05/24 Monthly IT                      740.00                        IT     1000     420160    398       101000

 51606       E   2673 First Bankcard                         559.85
        08/31/24 Dispatch/Police Supplies                  559.85                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 51608           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone         80.53
       19652 09/01/24 Water office supplies                 18.20                     WATER     5210     430500    870       101000
       19617 08/06/24 Office supplies                       58.16                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000
       19683 08/19/24 Office supplies                        4.17                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000

 51609            153 IIMC                                   185.00
        08/22/24 Full Membership Fee                       185.00                    TWNCLK     1000     410210    335       101000

 51610           3400 Julie Brown                          3,682.50
        09/13/24 Cleaning Town Office                    1,925.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
        09/13/24 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding                120.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
        09/13/24 Cleaning Library                          787.50                     LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
        09/13/24 Cleaning Povah                            775.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
        09/13/24 Public Works Shop                          75.00                     PARKS     1000     411253    357       101000

 51611           2789 WEX Bank                             4,174.98
        09/01/24 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ                         0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 91 Ford 6-582                             242.12                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 SS Snow Blower Green                        0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 Grader                                      0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 14 Water Truck                            202.96                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 2010 JD 772 Grader                          0.00                    STREET     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 92 SS Blower-Yellow                         0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A               0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484                      276.82                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 JD Loader 624P                              0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 08 CAT 938H Loader                          0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 08 904B MiniLoader                        206.06                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 15 Ford F-250                             148.30                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW                      331.71                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 18 Dodge Ram-Police                       556.17                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000



09/13/24                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 4 of 8
15:26:38                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  9/24

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
        09/01/24 19 Dodge Durango                            0.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna                 32.32                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
        09/01/24 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna                 42.34                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 06 Dodge Durango 6-2010                    55.82                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 15 Sweeper                                218.40                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 '00 FL Dumptrk 6-60700A                     0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 '14 Ford Intercep                         283.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 PD Dodge Ram#1                            315.08                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 PD Dodge Ram#2                            138.47                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 01 Frht truck #1                            0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 01 Frht truck #2                            0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 19 Dodge 5500                             215.66                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 '17 Chevy 3/4 ton white                   105.11                     WATER     5210     430500    231       101000
        09/01/24 '17 Chevy 3/4 ton white                   105.11                     SEWER     5310     430600    231       101000
        09/01/24 '13 Chevy 3500                             28.64                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 77 Int'l Dump 6-1368                      301.89                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 Pickup 6-1450                             143.67                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 2022 Ford F-150 Police                    225.33                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        09/01/24 Tractor                                     0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        09/01/24 2010 Ford Exped6-000046                     0.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
        09/01/24 2010 Ford Exped6-000046                     0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 51614       E   2323 Montana Department of Revenue        7,183.78
       04 08/31/24 1%Contractors Tax WWTP                7,183.78                      WWTP     5320     430640    951       101000

 51615              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.            62,409.50
       124384 08/25/24 WWTP                             62,409.50                      WWTP     5320     430640    951       101000

 51616           3476 RSCI                               711,193.87
       04 08/31/24 WWTP Contractor Payment             711,193.87                      WWTP     5320     430640    951       101000

 51641           1763 Madison Motel & Hotel                  259.60
        09/05/24 Lodging Voucher                           259.60                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 51643            135 Food Roundup                           279.23
        08/31/24 SumRec supplies                           279.23                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000

 51644           3242 Fisher's Technology                    563.57
       1379629 09/05/24 Toner                              563.57                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
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 51645             54 Bozeman Daily Chronicle                418.80
        09/01/24 ChronicleSubscriptions                    418.80                     ADMIN     1000     410210    333       101000

 51646           3218 Shred the Thread                       450.00
       0024-25-01 09/09/24 SumRec uniforms                 450.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    226       101000

 51647         999999 EA WEST YELLOWSTONE LLC, DAYS          500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondDaysInn                       500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51648         999999 ROAM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT               500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondLodgepole#5                   500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51649         999999 ROAM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT               500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondTrapper                       500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51650         999999 EL PADRE LLC,                          500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondElPadre                       500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51651         999999 WOLF HSAC VENTURES LLC,                500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondWolfHsac                      500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51652         999999 GERMAN VAZQUEZ,                        500.00
        09/09/24 RefundRTBondOutpostRestaurant             500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51653         999999 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES                  1,500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondCornerCenex                   500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondSuperSaveConoco               500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondRiversideExxon                500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51654         999999 YELLOWSTONE PROPERTIES, ONE            500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondOneHorseMotel                 500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51655         999999 PRIVATE TOURS OF YELLOWSTONE           500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondPrivateToursYellow            500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51656           2491 MMIA                               146,566.00
       Fy2425 07/01/24 FY24-25 Liability Assessment P  130,443.74*                   LIABIL     1000     510330    513       101000
       FY2425 07/01/24 FY24-25 Liability Assessment P   11,725.28*                   LIABIL     2220     510330    513       101000
       FY2425 07/01/24 FY24-25 Liability Assessment P    1,465.66*                   LIABIL     5210     510330    513       101000
       FY2425 07/01/24 FY24-25 Liability Assessment P    2,931.32*                   LIABIL     5310     510330    513       101000
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 51657         999999 BEAR SPRAY SHACKLLC,                   500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondBearSprayShack                500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51658         999999 OLD TOWN WEST LLC, DEVYN BARLOW        500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondOldTownCafe                   500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51659         999999 SHINE SOLUTIONS LLC, NIR LEVY          500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondShineSolutions                500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51660         999999 CANYON STREET COURTYARD, DOUG          500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondCanyonstCourtyard             500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51661         999999 ZACH MARTIN, GEYSER GEAR OUTDOOR       500.00
        09/10/24 RefundRTBondZachMartinGeyerGea            500.00                        RT     2100     214000              101000

 51662           2851 Amatics CPA Group                    4,500.00
       78062 07/31/24 Auditworkthrough7/31/24            4,500.00                     AUDIT     1000     410530    353       101000

 51663           3467 Hyalite Engineers PLLC               2,102.50
       11334 09/04/24 ZoningCodeupdate                   2,102.50                     PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000

 51664           2762 Mission Communications, LLC          3,813.40
       1091551 09/06/24 ScadaService                     2,561.40                     WATER     5210     430550    357       101000
       1091551 09/06/24 ScadaService                     1,252.00                     SEWER     5310     430630    357       101000

 51665           1454 Bozeman Daily Chronicle/Big Sky         40.00
       548974 09/03/24 Noticeofpublicbudgethearing          40.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000

 51666           3241 Bridger Analytical Lab                 300.00
       2409221 09/12/24 Water Tests                        300.00                     WATER     5210     430500    348       101000

 51667           2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc.              1,741.60
       79824-3 09/09/24 Uniform Supplies Slowinski       1,741.60                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 51668           3437 T-Mobile                                25.31
        08/30/24 mobile internet                            25.31                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000

 51669           2908 Frontline Ag Solutions, LLC            133.60
       1143327 06/27/24 Repairs                            133.60                     PARKS     1000     460430    369       101000
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 51670             40 Jerry's Enterprises                    519.45
        08/29/24 Fuel                                      233.04                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
       8624-1 08/06/24 Gas Voucher                          46.41                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       8924-1 08/09/24 Gas Voucher                          60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       82624-1 08/26/24 Gas Voucher                         60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       82724-1 08/27/24 Gas Voucher                         60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       82724-2 08/27/24 Gas Voucher                         60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000

 51671            254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart             114.02
       1727841 08/05/24 Fuel                               114.02                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 51672           2800 RDO Equipment Co.                      380.04
       7656816 09/04/24 Supplies                           380.04                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 51673           2614 Clair & Dee's  Operations, LLc         725.25
       5002536 07/29/24 Vehicle repairs                    725.25                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 51674            307 Summit Fire & Security, LLC          1,000.00
       2524928 09/05/24 Inspection -Alarm                  425.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       2524914 09/05/24 InspectSprinklerSystemWet/dry      575.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000

 51675            764 General Distributing Co.                91.05
       1413668 08/31/24 Welding supplies                    91.05                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 51676           3490 Elan City                            1,350.00
       20-4156 08/29/24 95W Solar panel                  1,350.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 51677           1483 ASI Asphalt Systems Inc.           100,277.40
       37174 08/10/24 Sealcoat All E&Wstreets          100,277.40                    STREET     2820     430200    367       101000

 51678           3422 Sprinter Heating & Air LLC             672.75
       21655 07/24/24 LittleRangersYearlyMaintenance       672.75*                   SIEGEL     1000     411254    366       101000

 51679           3462 Midnight Auto                        1,335.50
       47 09/11/24 Vehicle Repairs                         667.75                     WATER     5210     430500    369       101000
       47 09/11/24 Vehicle Repairs                         667.75                     SEWER     5310     430600    369       101000

                           # of Claims    61      Total: 1207,081.38

                               Total Electronic Claims     18,031.10     Total Non-Electronic Claims    1189050.28



09/13/24                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 8 of 8
15:26:39                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  9/24

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                                  232,417.68
 2100 Local Option Taxation-Resort Tax
   101000 CASH                                                    8,000.00
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                                   13,160.46
 2820 Gas Tax Apportionment
   101000 CASH                                                  100,277.40
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                    5,651.16
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                                    6,022.32
 5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund
   101000 CASH                                                  780,787.15
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                      630.18
 7202 TBID Agency Fund
   101000 CASH                                                   60,135.03

                                               Total:         1,207,081.38



 

Town of West Yellowstone  
Town Council Meeting  

   September 3, 2024 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Travis Watt, Lisa Griffith, Jeff McBirnie, 
Jeff Mathews, Brian Benike 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Clerk Liz Roos, Finance Director 
Katie Thompson, Public Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Chief of Police Mike Gavagan 
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 6:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
 
The meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom. 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Mayor Watt calls the work session to order.  The purpose of the work session is a presentation of 
the Housing Strategy by Rick Simpkins of the Human Resource Development Council.   
Simpkins explains that they were engaged by the West Yellowstone Foundation to conduct a 
Housing Needs Assessment and Local Housing Strategy in West Yellowstone.  A housing group 
was convened, public input was sought, final drafts were put together this year.  Simpkins 
presents data that indicates that the community’s least expensive market-rate rentals are 
unaffordable for nearly half of renting households.  A household would need to earn over 
$180,000 per year to afford to purchase a home at the median home sales price of $768,750.  He 
also notes that 36% of the Town’s 849 homes are vacant.  Availability is also a major problem.  
He says that based on the responses to the community priorities survey, the perception is that 
short-term rentals contribute to housing challenges, there is skepticism that the plan will help the 
housing situation, there needs to prioritization of multi-family, density and a variety of 
affordable housing choices, housing should not be employer-linked, housing should be 
permanently affordable-not just affordable to the first owners, and there are concerns that a 
housing plan will not be politically viable.  Simpkins describes the members of the Housing 
Working Group, including some that are present: Ellen Butler, Carrie Coan, Connie Cusick, 
Dusty Dunbar, Patti Hostetter, Kim Howell, Jeff Mathews, Charlotte Mooney, Katie Thompson, 
Andie Withner and Dan Walker.  They worked on prioritization of housing tools, discussion and 
education and then implementation of surrounding affordable housing tools.  The group 
developed guiding principles for housing including safety, clean, modern, secure and accessible.  
The group prioritized the tools to include community land trusts, deed restrictions, use of 
publicly owned land for affordable housing, manufactured housing and mobile homes, land 
banking, dedicated funding sources, and increased residential zoning.  Simpkins explains that 
some tools target residents that live and contribute to the community year-round.  He illustrates 
that in Big Sky, this is tied to the resort tax district to determine what qualifies, but that can be 
tailored for West Yellowstone.  He briefly describes other possible housing tools that were not 
prioritized, but may be considered at a later time.  He describes efforts that have been made for 
public engagement include the Best of West digest, survey, Facebook groups, word of mouth, 
and postcard mailings.  He explains that implementation of the strategy includes adoption as an 
addendum to the Growth Policy, ensuring emphasis in the development process of the 80-acres, 
identification of housing leaders, and tracking of progress and updating the strategy.  Simpkins 
says that he and his associate, Lila Fleishman, intend to continue to participate in this process.  
The group discusses how community land trusts are implemented and stewardship of deed 
restrictions.   
 
Public Comment Period 
Carrie Coan invites the Council and participants to attend the Wretched Mess Fest this weekend, 
a relatively new event that showcases chalk art, art displays, fly fishing and an outdoor film 
festival.   
 
Council Comments 
Jeff Mathews comments that the high school football team was successful last weekend over 
Shields Valley.  Mayor Watt also expresses support for the Wretched Mess Fest event as well as 
fall Wolverine sports this weekend. 
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Public Hearing:  FY 2025 Budget 
Mayor Watt opens the hearing.  The hearing was advertised in the Bozeman Daily Chronicle, 
online, and posted at the Town Hall and Post Office.  Finance Director Katie Thompson explains 